The Group has elected to apply the short-term exemption to adopt SFRS(I) 9 on 1 July
2018. Accordingly, the requirements of SFRS 39 are applied to financial instruments
up to the financial year ended 30 June 2018. Financial assets measured at amortised
costs or Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) and financial
guarantees are subject to expected credit loss impairment model under SFRS(I) 9.
There were no adjustments made to the opening retained earnings in this regard as the
Group preliminarily assessed that the impacts were immaterial. A more detailed
analysis which considers all reasonable and supportable information, including forward-
looking elements to determine the extent of impact is in process.

In general, with respect to SFRS(I) 15 and SFRS(I) 9, the Group will continue the
assessment on transition requirements and therefore the restatement of prior periods’
information may be subject to adjustments.

Impact on the comparatives for the second quarter ended 31 December 2018
financial statements

The financial impact of adopting SFRS(I) 15 is as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement

As previously
reported

Effect of
SFRS(I) 15

As
restated

As previously
reported

Effect of
SFRS(I) 15

As
restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Revenue 63,538 (4,978) 58,560 135,802 (22,641) 113,161
Cost of sales (61,529) 5,867 (55,662) (128,556) 23,202 (105,354)
Gross profit 2,009 889 2,898 7,246 561 7,807

Loss before tax (5,915) 889 (5,026) (12,725) 561 (12,164)
Tax expense (815) 104 (711) (1,138) 16 (1,122)
Loss for the period (6,730) 993 (5,737) (13,863) 577 (13,286)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (6,427) 993 (5,434) (13,166) 577 (12,589)
Non-controlling interests (303) - (303) (697) - (697)
Loss for the period (6,730) 993 (5,737) (13,863) 577 (13,286)

Adjusted EBITDA for the period 16,041 (48) 15,993 31,504 (823) 30,681

1H FY20182Q FY2018

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive income

As previously
reported

Effect of
SFRS(I) 15

As
restated

As previously
reported

Effect of
SFRS(I) 15

As
restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Loss for the period (6,730) 993 (5,737) (13,863) 577 (13,286)
Other comprehensive income for
  the period, net of tax (780) - (780) (2,325) - (2,325)
Total comprehensive income for the period (7,510) 993 (6,517) (16,188) 577 (15,611)

Total comprehensive income
  attributed to:
Owners of the Company (7,157) 993 (6,164) (15,352) 577 (14,775)
Non-controlling interests (353) - (353) (836) - (836)
Total comprehensive income for the period (7,510) 993 (6,517) (16,188) 577 (15,611)

2Q FY2018 1H FY2018

Page 14 of 30

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

30-Jun-2018 30-Jun-2018 1-Jul-2017 1-Jul-2017
As previously

reported
Effect of

SFRS(I) 15 As restated As previously
reported

Effect of
SFRS(I) 15 As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Non-current assets   608,054   -   608,054   653,368   -   653,368

Current assets
Construction work-in-progress 46,748 (46,748) - 85,345 (85,345) -
Contract assets - 45,322 45,322 - 84,930 84,930
Others 392,663 - 392,663 406,299 - 406,299
Total current assets 439,411 (1,426) 437,985 491,644 (415) 491,229

Current liabilities
Progress billings in excess of
  construction work-in-progress 5,285 (5,285) - 1,437 (1,437) -
Contract liabilities - 5,579 5,579 - 1,437 1,437
Income tax payables 6,772 3 6,775 5,779 188 5,967
Others 320,344 - 320,344 420,617 - 420,617
Total current liabilities 332,401 297 332,698 427,833 188 428,021

Net current assets 107,010 (1,723) 105,287 63,811 (603) 63,208

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 15,028 292 15,320 14,569 (57) 14,512
Others 394,351 - 394,351 323,832 - 323,832
Total non-current liabilities 409,379 292 409,671 338,401 (57) 338,344

Net assets 305,685 (2,015) 303,670 378,778 (546) 378,232

Equity attributable to
   of the Company
Share capital 108,056 - 108,056 108,056 - 108,056
Treasury shares (923) - (923) (923) - (923)
Reserves 196,886 (2,015) 194,871 268,398 (546) 267,852

304,019 (2,015) 302,004 375,531 (546) 374,985
Non-controlling interests 1,666 - 1,666 3,247 - 3,247
Total equity 305,685 (2,015) 303,670 378,778 (546) 378,232

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As previously
reported

Effect of
SFRS(I) 15

As
restated

As previously
reported

Effect of
SFRS(I) 15

As
restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before tax (5,915) 889 (5,026) (12,725) 561 (12,164)
Adjustments for:
  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 15,479 (937) 14,542 30,050 (1,384) 28,666
  Others 2,750 - 2,750 10,165 - 10,165
Operating cash flows before changes
  in working capital 12,314 (48) 12,266 27,490 (823) 26,667
Changes in working capital:
  Contract assets and liabilities 16,514 48 16,562 34,974 823 35,797
  Others 257 - 257 (8,161) - (8,161)
Cash flows generated from operations 29,085 - 29,085 54,303 - 54,303
  Others 4 - 4 172 - 172
Net cash flows generated from
  operating activities 29,089 - 29,089 54,475 - 54,475

(7,341) - (7,341) (14,912) - (14,912)
(31,247) - (31,247) (42,017) - (42,017)
(9,499) - (9,499) (2,454) - (2,454)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 28,869 - 28,869 21,903 - 21,903
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and
  cash equivalents (57) - (57) (136) - (136)

19,313 - 19,313 19,313 - 19,313

1H FY2018

Net cash flows used in investing activities
Net cash flows used in financing activities
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

2Q FY2018

Page 15 of 30

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported
on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year,
after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on the total
number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of
the:-